
ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 11 November 

2010 
  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Communications.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press.  
  

10.00 am 
 
6. Stroke Services in Rotherham  
  

10.30 am 
 
7. Annual Report of the Joint Learning Disability Service (Pages 1 - 17) 
  

11.00 am - 2 Minutes Silence 
11.02 am 
 
8. Hospital Discharge Process - Improving the Customer's Experience (Pages 18 

- 27) 
  

11.30 am 
 
9. Carers' Corner Report (Pages 28 - 42) 
  

12.00 Noon 
 
10. Falls Collaborative - Evaluation (Pages 43 - 57) 
  

For Information 
 
11. Forward Plan (Pages 58 - 60) 
  

 

 



12. Hospital Aftercare Service (Pages 61 - 64) 
  

 
13. Yorkshire Ambulance Service Update (Pages 65 - 71) 
  

 
14. Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Services and Health Scrutiny Panel held on 

7th October 2010 (Pages 72 - 81) 
  

 
15. Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Adult Independence Health 

and Wellbeing held on 27th September 2010 and 11th October 2010 (Pages 82 
- 91) 

  

 
Date of Next Meeting:- 

Thursday, 2 December 2010 
 
 

Membership:- 
Chairman – Councillor Jack 
Vice-Chairman – Steele 

Councillors:- Barron, Blair, Burton, Goulty, Hodgkiss, Kirk, Middleton, Turner and Wootton 
Co-opted Members 

Jim Richardson (Aston cum Aughton Parish Council), Russell Wells (National Autistic Society), Mrs. 
A. Clough (ROPES), Jonathan Evans (Speak up), Victoria Farnsworth (Speak Up), Ms J Dyson, Ms J 

Fitzgerald and Mr P Scholey 
 

 



 
 

1 Meeting: Adult Services and Health Scrutiny Panel 

2 Date: 11th November 2010 

3 Title: Annual Report of the Joint Learning Disability 
Service 

4 Programme 
Area: 

Neighbourhoods and Adult Services (NAS) 

 
 
5 Summary 
 

The Annual Report of the Joint Learning Disability Service (LDS) 
outlines the continued strong performance of the service which links 
its services and priorities to those identified within the 
Neighbourhoods and Adults Service’s Plan (based on Strategic 
Objectives and the Outcome Framework).  This strong performance 
has been reflected in its contribution to : 
 
§ Care Quality Commission (CQC) annual performance rating of 

Rotherham Adult Social Care performing “excellently” since 
2009 

 
§ LDS Partnership Board Self Assessment which was submitted 

in March 2010 and achieved over 30 mentions in the Regional 
Good Practice and Innovations Guide and the following overall 
comment “A very full and robust submission which highlights a 
number of good practice areas which we have included in the 
Good Practice and Innovation Guide which will be shared 
across the region“. 

 
§ Annual Health Self Assessment further improved, achieving 

3 greens and an amber on the 4 health targets resulting in 
Rotherham achieving the second highest performance across 
the Yorkshire and Humber region   

 
A range of satisfaction surveys and customer feedback experiences 
have been conducted in the year and actions identified to evaluate 
performance and deliver increased customer satisfaction. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



- 2 - 

   
Customer Service Excellence performance framework operated by 
NAS for all service areas, has reported LDS performance to be top 
rated at platinum 2009/10. This has continued in latest reporting 
period (July – Sept 2010) with satisfaction results across the board in 
Learning Disability achieving 100%.  
 
Customer comment extract from the latest report (Sept 2010) “The 
staff were excellent, I left Badsley Moor Lane with a variety of 
information and support”. 
 
Despite the overall strong performance by the joint LDS in 2009-10, 
targets have been set which are challenging for 2010-11 aimed at 
achieving either benchmarked step change improvements where 
necessary, in relation to our comparator group of local authorities or 
continuous improvement as a minimum which ever is the greater.   
 

6 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet Member for Adult Independence Health and 
Wellbeing notes the content of the attached Joint Learning 
Disability Service Annual Report and the service objectives for 
2010 / 11. 

Page 2



- 3 - 

7 Proposals and Details 
 

The annual report contains individual commentary sections on the 
following range of the service’s activity.  This serves to highlight 
the years significant events; achievements; and future intensions 
for each aspect as well including a final broad performance 
agenda for 2010/11, that specifically references the Learning 
Disability Service’s plans in key areas. 
 
• Personalisation 
• Performance 
• Safeguarding 
• Health  
• Employment 
• Supported Living 
• Transitions 
• Person Centred Planning (PCP)  
• Contracting and Monitoring  
• Service Level Agreements Summary 
• The Partnership Board 
• Achievements 
• Obesity and Weight Management 
• Black and Ethnic Minority Communities 

 
Broad Performance Agenda for 2010 / 11 - key areas: 
 
• Contract Monitoring 
• Service Quality 
• People with Complex Needs 
• BME Engagement Project 
• Customer feedback & satisfaction 
 
The annual report will be publicised via the Rotherham MBC 
website and formally reported through to both the Partnership 
Board and NHS Rotherham Board. 
 

8 Finance 
 

There are no additional costs associated with publication of the 
annual report, compilation costs are from within existing budgets. 

 
 

Page 3



- 4 - 

9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Future continued strong performance is likely to be more 
challenging in view of the upcoming budget pressures and 
reconfiguration of services 
[...]
lected in its contribution to: 

! Care Quality Commission (CQC) annual performance rating of Rotherham Adult Social Care 
performing “excellently” since 2009. 

! LDS Partnership Board Self Assessment which was submitted in March 2010 and achieved over 
30 mentions in the Regional Good Practice and Innovations Guide and the following overall 
comment:

“A very full and robust submission which highlights a number of good practice 
areas which we have included in the Good Practice and Innovation Guide 
which will be shared across the region” 

! Annual Health Self Assessment further improved, achieving 3 greens and an amber on the 4 health 
targets resulting in Rotherham achieving the second highest performance across the Yorkshire and 
Humber region   

A range of satisfaction surveys and customer feedback experiences have been conducted in the year and 
actions identified to evaluate performance and deliver increased customer satisfaction. 

Customer Service Excellence performance framework operated by NAS for all service areas, has reported 
LDS performance to be top rated at platinum 2009/10.  This has continued in latest reporting period (July 
– Sept 2010) with satisfaction results across the board in Learning Disability achieving 100%.  

Customer comment extract from the latest report (Sept 2010): 

“The staff were excellent, I left Badsley Moor Lane with a variety of information and 
support”

Despite the overall strong performance by the joint LDS in 2009-10, targets have been set which are 
challenging for 2010-11, aimed at achieving either benchmarked step change improvements where 
necessary, in relation to our comparator group of Local Authorities or continuous improvement as a 
minimum, which ever is the greater.   

Individual commentary sections follow in this report, that reflect on a key range of services, activities 
and plans for the coming year.

Page 7



Transforming
Community Services 

One of the most significant events for the 
service is T
[...]
ys in 
discharge for patients in acute hospital beds.  
 
The major principles of the act are; 

 
• Unnecessary admissions are avoided and effective discharge is facilitated 

by a ‘whole system approach' to assessment processes and the 
commissioning and delivery of services; 

 
• The need for engagement and active participation of individuals and their 

carer(s) as equal partners; 
 

• Discharge is seen as a process, and not an isolated event.  It has to be 
planned at the earliest opportunity across the primary, hospital and social 
care services; 

 

Page 19



 3 of 10 RO60 

• The process of discharge planning should be coordinated by a named 
person (the ‘care co-ordinator'), with responsibility for coordinating all 
stages of the ‘patient journey’; 

 
• Staff should work within a framework of integrated multidisciplinary and 

multi-agency team working to manage all aspects of the discharge 
process.  The team should consider transfer to the patient’s own home 
before seeking any alternative arrangement; 

 
• Effective use is made of all available services, especially intermediate care 

services, so that existing hospital capacity is used appropriately and 
individuals achieve their optimal outcome. 

 
The continued increase in the population of older people in Rotherham has 
contributed to an increase in hospital admissions; with a significant projected 
demographic increase of 5020 older people in Rotherham (11.5% 2001-2010; 
Source: 2001 census Information Dept). There will continue to be an increase 
in Rotherham’s older people population with the potential for increases in 
hospital admissions and discharges, and subsequent pressure on finite 
resources to deliver quality health and social care support services to our 
customers within specific time frames.  
 
There are ongoing initiatives to avoid inappropriate admissions into acute care 
and developments to provide alternative levels of care pathways and support 
services. Rotherham’s Health and Social Care Communities i.e. Rotherham 
Foundation Trust, NHS Rotherham, RMBC Adult Services, have established 
and also re-established different groups to plan and deliver improved services 
adhering  the above principles. 
 
Adult Services continues to be an active member of the Emergency Care 
Network Group, a multi agency membership whose purpose is to develop 
integrated and effective Urgent and Emergency Care Services and pathways 
across the Health and Social Care Community of which the safe and timely 
discharge of patients is an element of this work. 
 
The Discharge Monitoring Group has been re-established at the request of 
Adult Services and now has two groups, a strategic and an operational group. 
The purpose of the strategic group is to bring about a substantial improvement 
in the discharge process, involving all stakeholder partners, in order to ensure 
safe and timely hospital discharge for patients, in accordance with government 
guidance and legislation and is accountable to the Emergency Network Group. 
One purpose of the operational group is to review process and protocols 
pertaining to discharge in response to operational practice, learning, and also 
in response to both customer comments and complaints; and is accountable 
to the strategic group. 
 
Adult Services Customer Quality Team produces quarterly Excellence 
Performance Reports which are obtained and produced by a variety of 
methods including customers’ involvement. With regard to the Hospital Social 
Work Team and the safe and timely patient discharge of patients, the report 
evidences a high level of customer satisfaction with an improvement of service 

Page 20



 4 of 10 RO60 

deliver of social care ranging in the lower 90% satisfaction from the previous 
quarter, to higher 90% range of satisfaction for the first quarter of 2010. (See 
appendix 1 for figures).  
 
There is partnership working between Health and Social Care complaints 
departments both regionally and locally operating through their comments and 
complaints procedures, pertaining to hospital discharge. Comments or 
recommendations resulting from a complaint are fed into the Operational 
Discharge Monitoring Group to inform practice and amendments to procedure, 
through learning from customer experiences.  
 
Other recent developments has been the permanent appointment by Adult 
Services of a part time Health and Social Care Coordinator for BME patients, 
who provides information and advice on their admission into hospital if 
required. This customer group previously identified from the initial pilot were 
receiving a less equitable service, or no service at all due to lack of awareness 
by not being informed. This has also had the benefit of raising the issue and 
profile across all organisations. 
 
There is a specific and proactive focus by Adult Services through their Health 
and Social Care Information Facilitators, to providing information to carers or 
family member who are likely to require community care services on discharge 
from hospital, advice of available health and social care services, prior to the 
allocation of a social worker: whilst also outlining the patient’s journey. This 
may be beneficial to them individually as a carer, or to the cared for person.  
 
The continuous successful recruitment to vacant posts has increased the 
number of new social workers and enabled some increased degree of 
flexibility to patients and their carers for appointments, where carers who 
previously may have experienced difficulty in being available to participate in 
assessments, during core hours due to other commitments, are now able to 
do so outside core hours. 
 
There are two part time stroke coordinators employed by Adult Services who 
operate on the stroke ward and provide additional advice and support to 
patients who may decline or not be eligible for social worker involvement, in 
preparation for their discharge from hospital.  
 
A relatively new develop
[...]
y the Area Assembly Teams.   
 
The final repor t ar ising from the Scrut iny Review of Assistive 
Technology was also welcomed. 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 th 
September, 2010  be approved as a correct record. 
 

H28 .H28 .H28 .H28 . HOSPITAL DISCHARGEHOSPITAL DISCHARGEHOSPITAL DISCHARGEHOSPITAL DISCHARGE        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by Mark Joynes, 
Service Manager – Access, which set out the progress and the 
developments which have been made to improve discharge for  
pat ients following the review of hospital discharge arrangements. 
 
Reference was made to the Discharge Monitor ing Group which had 
been re-established at the request of Adult  Services and split  into 
two groups, one strategic and one operational.  The purpose of the 
strategic group was to br ing about substantial improvement in the 
discharge process, involving stakeholder  par tners, in order  to ensure 
safe and timely hospital discharge for  pat ients with the operat ional 
group reviewing process and protocols per taining to discharge in 
response to operat ional pract ice, learning and also in response to 
both customer comments and complaints.  This operat ional group 
was accountable to the strategic group. 
 
More recent developments were the permanent appointment by 
Adult  Services of a par t t ime Health and Social Care Co-ordinator  for 
BME patients, who provided information and advice on their  
admission into hospital if required.  This customer group was 

Page 88



CABINET MEMBER FOR ACABINET MEMBER FOR ACABINET MEMBER FOR ACABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT INDEPENDENCE HEDULT INDEPENDENCE HEDULT INDEPENDENCE HEDULT INDEPENDENCE HEALTH AND W ELLBEINGALTH AND W ELLBEINGALTH AND W ELLBEINGALTH AND W ELLBEING    ----    
11 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 1011 / 10 / 10     2222 DDDD    
 

receiving a less equitable service, or  no service at all due to lack of 
awareness by not being informed.  This had also had the benefit  of 
raising the issue and profile across all organisations. 
 
There was a specific and proactive focus by Adult  Services through 
their  Health and Social Care Information Facilitators, to provide 
information to carers or  family members who were likely to require 
community care services on discharge from hospital, advice of 
available health and social care services, pr ior  to the allocation of a 
social worker , whilst also outlining the patients journey.  This may be 
beneficial to them individually as a carer, or  the cared person. 
 
Planning exercises had also been undertaken to address the r isks 
associated with major  incidents, such as a pandemic to address 
insufficient staff availability and to ensure business continuity. 
 
The continuous successful recruitment of vacant posts had 
increased the number of new social workers and enabled some 
increased degree of flexibility to patients and their  carers for  
appointments, where carers who previously may have exper ienced 
difficulty in being available to par t icipate in assessments, dur ing core 
hours due to other  commitments, were now able to do so outside of 
core hours.  In addit ion, there were two par t t ime stroke co-
ordinators employed by Neighbourhoods and Adult  Services who 
operated on the stroke ward and provided addit ional advice and 
support to patients who may decline or  not be eligible for  social 
worker  involvement, in preparat ion for  their  discharge from hospital. 
 
A relat ively new development was the creation of dedicated team 
from Neighbourhoods and Adult  Services and Rotherham Foundation 
Trust which provided consistency in the applicat ion of NHS 
Continuing Health Care Framework whilst enhancing the patient ’s 
opportunity to be successfully assessed against the eligibility cr iter ia. 
 
Fur ther  information was provided on how and when the assessment 
team should be contacted, the reduction in delayed discharges, the 
problems associated with 

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     34343434 AAAA 

 

ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    
Thursday, 11 th November, 2010Thursday, 11 th November, 2010Thursday, 11 th November, 2010Thursday, 11 th November, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Jack (in the Chair ); Councillors Barron, Blair , Bur ton, 
Hodgkiss, Kirk, M iddleton and Steele. 
 
Councillor  Doyle was in attendance at the invitat ion of the Chair . 
 
Also in attendance were Russell W ells (National Autistic Society), M rs. A. 
Clough (ROPES), Victor ia Farnsworth (Speak Up) and Mr P Scholey. 
 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Goulty and W ootton; Ms 
J Dyson, J Evans and J Richardson 
 
43 .43 .43 .43 . DECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEDECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.REST.REST.REST.        

    
 No declarat ions of interest were made at the meeting. 

 
44 .44 .44 .44 . QUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBEQUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC ANDRS OF THE PUBLIC AND    THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.THE PRESS.        

    
 There were no members of the public and press present. 

 
45 .45 .45 .45 . STROSTROSTROSTROKE SERVICES IN ROTHEKE SERVICES IN ROTHEKE SERVICES IN ROTHEKE SERVICES IN ROTHERHAMRHAMRHAMRHAM         

    
 Dominic Blaydon, NHS Rotherham gave a powerpoint presentation in 

respect of the CQC Stroke Review. 
 
The presentat ion drew specific attention to:- 
 

• The Review Summary 
• Areas of Good Performance 
• Areas needing fur ther  work 
• The National Stroke Strategy 
• Stroke Strategy Impact Assessment 
• Current Service Model 
• Stroke Action Plan 
• Accelerated Stroke Indicators 

 
A question and answer session ensued and the following issues were 
discussed:- 
 

• Reference was made to the TIA scans which were undertaken 
within 24  hours of a patient presenting themselves to their  
GP. A query was raised as to who was responsible for  reading 
the results, and also how the patient was kept informed and 
what the timescales were.  It  was confirmed that if the scan 
was undertaken within normal hours then the consultant would 



35353535 AAAA    ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     
 

 

be responsible for  reading the results and should inform the 
patient of the outcome as soon as pract icable.  However if the 
scan was done out of normal hours then this would become 
more complicated. 

• A query was raised about the number of staff involved in the 
running of the Stroke Unit  in order  to establish how large it 
was. 

• Reference was made to the calculation for  the est imated 
savings for  social care and health as a result  of the impact of 
the stroke unit  and a query was raised as to how the figures 
had been arr ived at. 

• An explanation was sought into what was involved in the “ear ly 
supported discharge”  Confirmation was given that following 
the init ial medical intervention which was generally only for  a 
shor t t ime, the next stage would be intensive therapy ie 
Speech, Physiotherapy and Occupational Therapy.  Most of 
these sessions would be done away from the stroke unit  but 
would st ill require a vast amount of support. 

• A query was raised about the incidence of strokes in 
Rotherham and whether  there had been any change in the last 
20  to 30  years.  It was confirmed that there would be an 
increase in the incidence as a result  of old people living longer 
and also with the increase in obesity and poor  diet. 

• Reference was made to the action plan and what the 
estimated costs were in relat ion to it.  In addit ion it  was 
quer ied whether  there were adequate facilit ies for  acute care. 

• Reference was made to the care of patients once they had 
finished therapy sessions.  It  was noted that responsibility for 
their  care was then transferred to distr ict nurses and support 
workers, and a query was raised about the level of training 
available to them. 

• It  was noted that there had been a Stroke Strategy Group in 
Rotherham in the past which had ceased to exist and it  was 
quer ied whether  this would be resurrected.  It  was confirmed 
that the Stroke Pathway Group now filled this gap and this 
currently only involved officers.  However it  was felt  that 
representat ion on this Group should be revisited. 

• Reference was made to carot id ar tery scanning, at which 
Rotherham per forms well. 

 
Members thanked Dominic for  his informative presentation. 
 

46 .46 .46 .46 . ANNUAL REPORT OF THEANNUAL REPORT OF THEANNUAL REPORT OF THEANNUAL REPORT OF THE    JOINT LEARNING DISABJOINT LEARNING DISABJOINT LEARNING DISABJOINT LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICEILITY SERVICEILITY SERVICEILITY SERVICE        
    

 Shona McFar lane, Director  of Health and W ellbeing presented the 
submitted repor t in respect of the Annual Report of the Joint 
Learning Disability Service (JLDS). 



ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     36363636 AAAA 

 

 
The Annual Report of the JLDS outlined the continued strong 
per formance of the service which linked its services and pr ior it ies to 
those identified within the Neighbourhoods and Adults Service’s Plan.  
The strong per formance had been reflected in its contr ibut ion 
towards: 
 

• Care Quality Commission (CQC) annual per formance rat ing of 
Rotherham Adult  Social Care per forming “excellent ly” since 
2009  

• LDS Partnership Board Self Assessment which was submitted 
in March 2010  and achieved over  30  mentions in the 
Regional Good Pract ice and Innovations Guide 

• Annual Health Self Assessment fur ther  improved, achieving 3  
greens and an amber on the 4  health targets, result ing in 
Rotherham achieving the second highest per formance across 
the Yorkshire and Humber region. 

 
A range of sat isfact ion surveys and customer feedback experiences 
had been conducted in the year  and act ions had been identified to 
evaluate per formance and deliver increased customer satisfact ion. 
 
LDS per formance had been repor ted by the Customer Service 
Excellence per formance framework as being top rated at plat inum 
2009 / 10 .  This had continued in the latest repor t ing per iod (July-
September 2010 ) with satisfact ion results across the board in 
Learning Disability achieving 100%. 
 
Despite the overall strong per formance by the JLDS in 2009 -10 , 
targets had been set which were challenging for  2010 -11  aimed at 
achieving either  benchmarked step change improvements in relat ion 
to our  comparator  group of local author it ies or  continuous 
improvement as a minimum, which ever was the greater . 
 
It  was noted that the annual repor t would be publicised via the 
Rotherham MBC website and formally repor ted through to both the 
Partnership Board and NHS Rotherham Board. 
 
A question and answer session ensued and the following issues were 
discussed:- 
 

• Reference was made to the “Move on” employment which was 
currently running 3  days per  week and a suggestion was made 
to look at the possibilit ies of this being increased to 5  days.  

• It  was noted that the Comprehensive Spending Review had 
indicated that there was a need to make 30% reduction in 
council budgets and a query was raised as to whether  this 



37373737 AAAA    ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     
 

 

would have an impact on the future provision.  It  was 
confirmed that, despite these reductions, pr ior ity would be 
given to keeping the level of customer service high. 

• Reference was made to commissioning work being undertaken 
in respect of learning disabilit ies and improving the services 
available.  It  was noted that although there was no wr it ten 
document in respect of this yet there was an implementation 
plan in place. 

• Clar ification was sought about why the service was not 
achieving its target for  ‘People supported to live independently” 
NI 136 .  It  was confirmed that Rotherham were high 
per formers in respect of helping people to live at home, but 
that NI 136  was more involved and difficult  to achieve.  
However assurances were given that every effor t  was being 
made in order  to improve the per formance in relation to this. 

 
Resolved:- That the content of the Joint Learning Disability Service 
Annual Report and the service objectives for  2010 / 11  be noted. 
 

47 .47 .47 .47 . HOSPITAL DISCHARGE PHOSPITAL DISCHARGE PHOSPITAL DISCHARGE PHOSPITAL DISCHARGE PROCESS ROCESS ROCESS ROCESS ----    IMPROVING THIMPROVING THIMPROVING THIMPROVING THE CUSTOMER'S E CUSTOMER'S E CUSTOMER'S E CUSTOMER'S 
EXPERIENCEEXPERIENCEEXPERIENCEEXPERIENCE        
    

 Mark Joynes, Service Manager Access presented the submitted 
repor t which outlined the progress and developments which had 
been made to improve discharge for  pat ients following the review of 
hospital discharge arrangements. 
 
It  was noted that the continued increase in the populat ion of older  
people in Rotherham had contr ibuted to an increase in hospital 
admissions. This was expected to continue with the potential for  
increases in hospital admissions and discharges, and subsequent 
pressure on finite resources to deliver  quality health and social care 
support services to customers within specific t ime frames.  
 
There were ongoing init iatives in place to avoid inappropr iate 
admissions into acute care and developments to provide alternative 
levels of care pathways and support services.  Different groups had 
been established and re-established to plan and deliver  improved 
services. 
 
Adult  Services continued to be an act ive member of the Emergency 
Care Network Group, a mult i agency membership whose purpose 
was to develop integrated and effect ive Urgent and Emergency Care 
Services and pathways across the Health and Social Care 
Community.  Safe and t imely discharge of pat ients was an element of 
this work. 
 



ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     38383838 AAAA 

 

The Discharge Monitor ing Group had been re-established and now 
had two groups, a strategic and an operat ional group.  The purpose 
of the strategic group was to br ing about a substantial improvement 
in the discharge process, involving all stakeholder  par tners, in 
accordance with government guidance and legislat ion and was 
accountable to the Emergency Network Group.  One purpose of the 
operat ional group was to review process and protocols per taining to 
discharge in response to operational pract ice, learning and also in 
response to both customer comments and complaints. 
 
The Adult  Services Customer Quality Team produces quar ter ly 
Excellence Performance repor ts which are obtained and produced by 
a var iety of methods including customers’ involvement.  The repor t 
evidenced a high level of customer satisfact ion with an improvement 
of service delivery of social care ranging in the lower 90% 
satisfaction from the previous quar ter  to higher  90% range of 
sat isfaction for  the first quar ter of 2010 . 
 
There was par tnership working between Health and Social Care 
complaints departments both regionally and locally operat ing through 
their  comments and complaints procedures, per taining to hospital 
discharge. 
 
Other  developments had been the permanent appointment of a par t 
t ime Health and Social Care Co-ordinator  for  BME patients, who 
would provide information and advice on their  admission into 
hospital. 
 
There was a proactive focus by Adult  Services through their  Health 
and Social Care Information Facilitators, to provide information to 
carers or  family members who were likely to require community care 
services on discharge from hospital, and advice in respect of 
available health and social care services pr ior  to the allocation of a 
social worker. 
 
The continued successful recruitment to vacant posts had increased 
the number of new social workers and enabled some increased 
degree of flexibility to patients and carers in respect of 
appointments. 
 
There were two par t t ime stroke co-ordinators employed by Adult  
Services who operated on the stroke ward and provided addit ional 
advice and support to patients who declined or  were not eligible for  
social worker  involvement, in preparat ion for  their  discharge from 
hospital. 
 
A relat ively new development was the creation of a dedicated team 



39393939 AAAA    ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     
 

 

from Adult  Services and Rotherham Foundation Trust.  This team 
would provide consistency in the applicat ion of NHS Continuing 
Health Care Framework whilst also enhancing the patient ’s 
opportunity to be successfully assessed against the eligibility cr iter ia. 
 
A question and answer session ensued and the following issues were 
discussed:- 
 

• Reference was made to the waiting t imes being exper ienced 
by patients for  prescr ipt ions before being discharged and a 
query was raised as to what action was being taken to 
alleviate this problem. 

• A query was raised about what measures were in place to 
deal with the increased number of old people dur ing the winter 
months. 

• Reference was made to the Council’s “Grow your  Own” 
scheme which provided social care officers with training to 
become social workers. 

 
Resolved:- That the contents of the repor t be noted. 
 
 

48 .48 .48 .48 . CARERS' CORNER REPORCARERS' CORNER REPORCARERS' CORNER REPORCARERS' CORNER REPORTTTT        
    

 This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

49 .49 .49 .49 . FALLS COLLABORATIVE FALLS COLLABORATIVE FALLS COLLABORATIVE FALLS COLLABORATIVE ----    EVALUATIONEVALUATIONEVALUATIONEVALUATION        
    

 This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

50 .50 .50 .50 . FORFORFORFORW ARD PLANW ARD PLANW ARD PLANW ARD PLAN        
    

 Considerat ion was given to the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for  1 st 
November 2010  to 31 st January 2011 . 
 
Resolved:- That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for  1 st November 
2010  to 31 st January 2011  be noted and received. 
 

51 .51 .51 .51 . HOHOHOHOSPITAL AFTERCARE SERSPITAL AFTERCARE SERSPITAL AFTERCARE SERSPITAL AFTERCARE SERVICEVICEVICEVICE        
    

 Considerat ion was given to the Age Concern Rotherham, Hospital 
Aftercare Service Evaluation 2010 . 
 
Resolved:- That the Age Concern Rotherham, Hospital Aftercare 
Service Evaluation 2010  be noted. 
 

52 .52 .52 .52 . YORKSHIRE AMBYORKSHIRE AMBYORKSHIRE AMBYORKSHIRE AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATULANCE SERVICE UPDATULANCE SERVICE UPDATULANCE SERVICE UPDATEEEE        



ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANELEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL    ----    11 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 1011 / 11 / 10     40404040 AAAA 

 

    
 Considerat ion was given to the Yorkshire Ambulance Service Monthly 

Update for  October  2010 . 
 
Resolved:- That the Yorkshire Ambulance Service Monthly Update for 
October  2010  be noted. 
 

53 .53 .53 .53 . MINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETING    OF THEOF THEOF THEOF THE    ADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH EALTH EALTH EALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 7TH OCTOBER 2010ON 7TH OCTOBER 2010ON 7TH OCTOBER 2010ON 7TH OCTOBER 2010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 7 th October  2010 . 
 
It  was noted that Councillor  M iddleton had been in attendance at the 
meeting but that his attendance had not been recorded. 
 
Resolved:- That subject to the amendment referred to above, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7 th October , 2010  be 
approved as a correct record for  signature by the Chair . 
 

54 .54 .54 .54 . MINUTES OF A MEEMINUTES OF A MEEMINUTES OF A MEEMINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET TING OF THE CABINET TING OF THE CABINET TING OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT MEMBER FOR ADULT MEMBER FOR ADULT MEMBER FOR ADULT 
INDEPENDENCE HEALTH INDEPENDENCE HEALTH INDEPENDENCE HEALTH INDEPENDENCE HEALTH AND W ELLBEING HELD OAND W ELLBEING HELD OAND W ELLBEING HELD OAND W ELLBEING HELD ON 27TH N 27TH N 27TH N 27TH 
SEPTEMBER 2010  AND 1SEPTEMBER 2010  AND 1SEPTEMBER 2010  AND 1SEPTEMBER 2010  AND 1 1TH OCTOBER 20101TH OCTOBER 20101TH OCTOBER 20101TH OCTOBER 2010         
    

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet Member 
for  Adult  Independence Health and W ellbeing held on 27 th 
September, 2010  and 11 th October , 2010  be noted and received. 
 

 


